Authority:

Scarborough Community Council Item SC4.21, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on March 31, April 1 and 2, 2015 and Section 169-26B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 781-2015

To technically amend Zoning By-law No. 569-2013, as amended by By-law No. 387-2015, with respect to the lands municipally known in 2014 as 85 Keeler Boulevard.

Whereas at its meeting of March 31, April 1 and 2, 2015, City Council enacted By-law No. 387-2015 to amend Zoning By-law No. 569-2013 with respect to the lands municipally known in 2014 as 85 Keeler Boulevard; and

Whereas City Planning has determined that a technical amendment must be made to correct typographical errors in Section 13 of By-law No. 387-2015; and

Whereas under Section 169-26 of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, the City Solicitor, in consultation with the City Clerk, may submit bills directly to Council to make technical amendments to the Municipal Code and other by-laws to correct technical errors;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Section 13 of By-law No. 387-2015 is amended by replacing the reference to "Article 900.3.10" in the preamble to Exception RS 22 with "Article 900.4.10", so that it reads:
 - "Zoning By-law No. 569-2013, as amended, is further amended by adding Article 900.4.10 Exception Number RS 22, so that it reads:"
- 2. Section 13 of By-law No. 387-2015 is amended by adding the following at the end of Exception RS 22: "Prevailing By-laws and Prevailing Sections (None Apply)."

Enacted and passed on July 9, 2015.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)